# CH \$65.00 8668

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM419083

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF AN UNDIVIDED PART OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ronnie Wilson		02/01/2017	INDIVIDUAL:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Charlie Wilson	
Street Address:	c/o Pacific Coast Pirate Entertainment	
Internal Address:	11511 Vimy Road	
City:	Granada Hillis	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91344	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86683774	GAP BAND
Registration Number:	5098276	THE GAP BAND

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2138960400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 213-891-0700

**Email:** ipdocket@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen J. Strauss

Address Line 1: Buchalter, A Professional Corporation
Address Line 2: 1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1500
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen J. Strauss
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen J. Strauss/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006008 FRAME: 0893

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), made and entered into as of January \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017 (the "Effective Date") is by and between Ronnie Wilson, a United States citizen, having a business address at 2727 Treble Creek, Apt. #122, San Antonio, Texas 78258 and Charlie Wilson, a United States citizen, having a business address c/o Pacific Coast Pirate Entertainment, 11511 Vimy Road, Granada Hills, California 91344.

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2015, Ronnie Wilson filed an application with the US Patent and Trademark Office seeking registration of the mark THE GAP BAND covering "audio, video and digital recordings featuring music and artistic performances of a band; compact discs featuring music" in International Class 9, said application subsequently issued as US Registration No. 5098276 on December 13, 2016.

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2015, Ronnie Wilson filed an application with the US Patent and Trademark Office seeking registration of the mark GAP BAND covering "clothing, namely, hats, t-shirts, and sweatshirts for sale at live music performances, live music concerts, live music shows and personal appearances" in International Class 25 and "entertainment services in the nature of live performances, live music concerts, and personal appearances all by a musical group; entertainment services in the nature of audio and visual performances by a musical group; audio and video recording services; entertainment, namely, production of live theatrical shows, live musical shows, concerts, and videos" in International Class 41 (Application Serial No. 86683774).

WHEREAS, Charlie Wilson has filed an opposition proceeding against the GAP BAND application captioned Charlie Wilson v. Ronnie J. Wilson, Opposition No. 91230878.

WHEREAS, the parties desire that Ronnie Wilson shall transfer and assign to Charlie Wilson and Charlie Wilson shall accept the GAP BAND and THE GAP BAND marks, US Registration No. 5098276 and Application Serial No. 86683774 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assigned Marks") on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Ronnie Wilson and Charlie Wilson agree as follows:

- 1. Ronnie Wilson does hereby convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Charlie Wilson, free and clear of all Liens, an undivided FIFTY PERCENT (50%) right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, including the registration and application for registration thereof, together with all the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby.
- 2. Ronnie Wilson shall execute and deliver, without consideration, such documents as Charlie Wilson may reasonably request, and take any and all other actions necessary, proper or advisable to more effectively convey, transfer and record the 50% assignment of the Assigned Marks to Charlie Wilson, as contemplated by this Assignment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006008 FRAME: 0894

- 3. Ronnie Wilson hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California applicable to contracts executed in and to be performed entirely within that state.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ronnie Wilson has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

Dated: February 1, 2017

By: A Ronnie Wilson

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006008 FRAME: 0895

RECORDED: 03/09/2017